

017
FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 15 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By *m*
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Tallahassee, Florida

ALICE M. REDDICK,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

CASE NO.: 77,603

vs.

GLOBE LIFE AND ACCIDENT
INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Delaware corporation,

1st DISTRICT CASE NO. : 90-00502

Respondent/Defendant,

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Reginald Luster, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0750069
**OSBORNE, McNATT, COBB, SHAW,
O'HARA & BROWN**
Professional Association
Suite 1400, 225 Water Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202-5147
(904) 354-0624

Attorneys for Petitioner/Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. AMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE CHOSEN BY AN INSURER SHOULD BE INTERPRETED AGAINST THE INSURANCE COMPANY AND IN FAVOR OF COVERAGE	6
A. <u>Florida Jurisprudence regarding the construction of insurance policies requires this Court to answer the certified question in the affirmative</u>	6
B. <u>Globe Life's letter dated January 5, 1989 provided interim coverage beyond the grace period and such interim coverage was not expressly conditioned on payment of the overdue premium</u>	9
II. GLOBE LIFE'S JANUARY 5, 1989 LETTER IS AMBIGUOUS AND SUSCEPTIBLE TO TWO INTERPRETATIONS. THEREFORE, IT SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF INSURED TO FIND COVERAGE	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>American Heritage Life Insurance Co. v. Cook</u> , 183 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	16
<u>DaCosta v. General Guaranty Insurance Company of Florida</u> , 226 So.2d 104 (Fla. 1969)	22
<u>Ellenwood v. Southern United Life Ins. Co.</u> , 373 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	8
<u>Epstein v. Hartford</u> , 566 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) . . .	23
<u>First National Bank v. Savannah, F. & W. R. Co.</u> , 36 Fla. 183, 18 So. 345 (Fla. 1895)	7
<u>Florida Power Construction v. City of Tallahassee</u> , 18 So.2d 671 (Fla. 1944)	6, 23
<u>Hartnett v. Southern Ins. Co.</u> , 181 So.2d 524 (Fla. 1965) . . .	8
<u>Herring v. First Southern Ins. Co.</u> , 522 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	23
<u>Hughes v. Professional Ins. Corp.</u> , 140 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	7
<u>Industrial Life & Health Insurance Company v. Cofield</u> , 148 So. 549 (Fla. 1933)	10
<u>Kansas City Life Insurance v. Davis</u> , 95 F.2d 952 (9th Cir. 1938)	12
<u>Lalow v. Codomo</u> , 101 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1958)	7, 22
<u>Martinez v. American Standard Insurance Company of Wisconsin</u> , 622 P.2d 79 (Col. 1980)	16, 18
<u>McClure v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</u> , 113 Ga.App. 467, 148 S.E.2d 475 (1966)	19
<u>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Kincaid</u> , 186 So. 675 (Fla. 1939) . . .	6
<u>Palatine Insurance Company v. Whitfield</u> , 73 Fla. 716, 74 So. 869 (Fla. 1917)	10
<u>Prudential Insurance Company of America v. Seabrook</u> , 366 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	11, 12, 15, 20, 21

<u>Quality Imports, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire Marine Ins. Co.,</u> 566 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	23
<u>Queens Ins. Co. v. Patterson Drug Co.,</u> 73 Fla. 655, 74 So. 807 (1917)	8
<u>Reddick v. Globe Life and Accident Ins. Co.,</u> 15 FLW at 2821 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	9
<u>Safeco Insurance Company of America v. Oehmig,</u> 305 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	10, 11, 15, 16, 20, 21
<u>Safeco Insurance Company v. Irish,</u> 37 Wash.App. 554, 681 P.2d 1294 (1984)	20, 21
<u>Sawyer v. North Carolina Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company,</u> 71 N.C.App. 803, 323 S.E.2d 450 (1984)	19
<u>Schick v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States</u> 15 Cal.App.2d 28, 59 P.2d 163 (1936)	19
<u>Security Life & Trust Co. v. Jones,</u> 202 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1967), <u>cert. den.</u> , 209 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1968)	9, 10, 12, 15, 20-22
<u>Servoss v. Western Mutual Aid Society,</u> 67 Iowa 86, 24 N.W. 604 (1885)	19
<u>Sherwood v. Midland National Life Insurance Company,</u> 560 P.2d 329 (Utah 1977)	16
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Green,</u> 500 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986), <u>rev. denied,</u> 508 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1987)	10, 11, 15, 16, 20, 21
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Robison,</u> 11 Ariz. App. 41, 461 P.2d 520 (1969)	19
<u>Supreme Lodge Knights of Pythias of the World v. Kalinski,</u> 163 U.S. 289 (16 S.Ct. 1047, 41 L.Ed. 163 (1896)	9
<u>Traveler's Protective Assn. of America v. Jones,</u> 91 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1937)	9, 14, 22

MISCELLANEOUS:

14 J. Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice §7962, at 354-55 (1985)	9, 21
